

No. 21-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
*1615 H St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000*

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Challenges to the FTC’s Structure and Procedures.....	4
II. The FTC’s Constitutional Flaws Make Pre- enforcement Review Critical.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	18
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	19
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	12
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	14
<i>Consumers’ Res. v. CPSC</i> , No. 6:21-cv-256 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022).....	15
<i>Elgin v. Dept of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	7, 8, 12, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	9
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	15
<i>Impax Labs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1552939 (F.T.C. Mar. 28, 2019)	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	9
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	7
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	17

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	5, 6, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Trans-Mo. Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	18
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 2022 WL 1177499 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	12
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019)	21
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Constitution	
art. II	16
art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	13
art. II, § 3.....	13
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C.	
§ 1202(d).....	16
§ 7521(a)	16
15 U.S.C.	
§ 41.....	15, 16
§ 45(a)(1)	14
§ 45(c).....	5, 8, 18, 19
§ 45(d)	5
§ 45(m)	14, 15
§ 53.....	14
§ 53(b)	19
§ 78y.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	7

	Page
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
16 C.F.R.	
§ 0.16	20
§ 0.17	20
§ 3.1	20
§ 3.11(a)	20
§ 3.43	18
§ 3.51	18, 20
§ 3.52	14, 20
§ 3.53	14
§ 3.54	15, 18
§ 3.54(a)	20
Miscellaneous:	
Donald Dewey, <i>The Common-Law Background of Antitrust Policy</i> , 41 Va. L. Rev. 759 (1955)	17
Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Christine S. Wilson to the Annual Regulatory Plan and Semi-Annual Regulatory Agenda (Dec. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/3773ehX	22
<i>FTC Authorizes Investigations into Key Enforcement Priorities</i> , FTC (July 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3s8l23z	14
Bryan Koenig, <i>For DOJ and FTC, Clearing Deals Remains a Gray Area</i> (Mar. 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3rmx5K9	19
<i>Legal Library: Statutes</i> , FTC, https://bit.ly/3M4ocwN	14
Letter from Daryl Joseffer, U.S. Chamber Litig. Ctr., to Chair Lina Khan, FTC (Nov. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3r1MQRw	21

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
John D. McKinnon, <i>FTC Vote to Broaden Agency’s Mandate Seen as Targeting Tech Industry</i> , Wall St. J. (July 1, 2021), https://on.wsj.com/3FI0BzV	21
<i>Premerger Notification and the Merger Review Process</i> , FTC, https://bit.ly/3svDhQF	19
Jan M. Rybnicek & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Defining Section 5 of the FTC Act: The Failure of the Common Law Method and the Case for Formal Agency Guidelines</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1287 (2014)	21
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), https://bit.ly/3E8daDC	20, 21
